

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE NO: CrI.P.No.2745 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
09.	13.08.2026	<u>GTK,J</u> In obedience to the docket order dated 07.07.2026, referring the criminal petition No.2745 of 2023 to mediation centre. Today, the report of the mediator was enclosed to the proceedings <i>vide</i> ROC.No.1223/APHCMC/2026, dated 05.08.2026, Director (I/c), APHCMC, informing the Court that the mediator proceedings were unsuccessful. The reason for holding that the mediation was unsuccessful is that the respondent's counsel or respondent did not prefer to attend the mediation, despite the notice effectively served on them. On the other hand, Mr. Rambabu, who an advocate/<i>de facto</i> complainant him selves is present before this Court emphatically states that Mr. Subramanyam, learned counsel represented for Mr. Rambabu, would submit that they have received any notice from the mediator and due to that the respondent could not be present and he is much interest to participate in the mediation, if any chance is given and a date is fixed by this Court. Giving to the made by the Mr. Subramanyam,	

		learned counsel represented by Mr. Rambabu, who is <i>de facto</i> complainant and is ready any proceedings, if any chance is provided. In this situation, this Court feels it desirable to again direct the Director, A.P. High Court Mediation Center to initiate fresh mediation proceedings on 25.08.2026 and the Director, APHCMC is directed to appoint Sri B.V.S. Chalapathi Rao, Advocate, since he was appointed as Mediator in the present case, and mediated which is now referred by causing notice on both the parties, who are Advocates and their counsels to ensure that the mediation is conducted on 25.08.2026 and submitted a report by this Court thereof. Post on 01.09.2026. GTK, J KNN	
--	--	---	--